
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
STEEL

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:513
ANSWERED ON:13.08.2012
HOUSE LEASE SCHEME
Pandey Saroj

Will the Minister of STEEL be pleased to state:

(a) whether the House Lease Scheme has been announced for its employees by Steel Authority of India Limited (SAIL) in its various steel plants;

(b) if so, the details of the plants where this scheme was launched along with the phases in which it has been implemented and the number of houses given on lease and amount earned so far, plant-wise;

(c) whether any phase of the said scheme is still pending; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the time by which the said scheme is likely to be completed?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STEEL (SHRI BENI PRASAD VERMA)

(a)&(b): There is no scheme for leasing of houses in operation at present in Steel Authority of India Limited (SAIL). However, the "SAIL Scheme for leasing of houses to employees-2001" was introduced in a phased manner between 1st June, 2001 and 31st December, 2003. The details of plants/units where the scheme was launched, the number of houses leased and the amount earned is
as under:

Plant/Unit No. of Amount
    Houses  realized
    Leased   (Rs. in crore)

Bhilai Steel Plant  4500  124.4

Bokaro Steel Plant  4773  137.6

Durgapur Steel Plant 5751 97.4

Rourkela Steel Plant 395 18.1

Alloy Steels Plant  1625  23.7

Visvesvaraya Iron & Steel Plant 576 9.39

Research & Development Centre 127 4.3
for Iron & Steel, Ranchi

Salem Steel Plant 118 4.21

(c)&(d): The scheme was closed on 31/12/2003.
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